PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5700238

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GUY HEFETZ	08/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SPRIV LLC
Street Address:	517 GRAND ST
Internal Address:	FIRST FLOOR
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10002

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9391985

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9177839423

Email: james demers@cdalawllp.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES P DEMERS **Address Line 1:** 280 73RD ST APT 2F

Address Line 4: BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 11209-2158

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES P. DEMERS
SIGNATURE:	/James P. Demers/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2019

Total Attachments: 1

source='985 GH to Spriv#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 050260 FRAME: 0030

505653432

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

WHEREAS, Guy Hefetz, residing at 19509 Saturnia Lakes Dr., Boca Raton, FL, has made an invention ("the INVENTION") for which the following United States patent ("the PATENT") has been issued:

Title:

Environment-Based Two-Factor Authentication without

Geo-Location

Patent No.:

9,391,985

Issue Date:

July 12, 2016

and

WHEREAS, SPRIV LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of New York. ("ASSIGNEE"), having a business address at 517 Grand St, Fl 1, New York, NY 10002. desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said INVENTION and PATENT, and all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and any and all U.S. and foreign applications directed to the INVENTION or to improvements and derivatives thereof; and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon;

NOW, WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of the sum of \$1.00, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, sells and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and to its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and elsewhere throughout the world, in and to said INVENTION and PATENT, including any and all renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in any way arising from or pertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of the PATENT and any and all such renewals, reissues and extensions thereof, for the use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE and its assigns, successors, and legal representatives, in as ample and as beneficial a manner for all intents and purposes as ASSIGNOR might or could have held and enjoyed had this assignment not been made.

Gey Hotel Date 8-16-2019
Guydlafetz

PATENT REEL: 050260 FRAME: 0031

RECORDED: 09/04/2019